
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £1.43 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 27 June 2019
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms CDE, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, SM4 5DX

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Parking Consultation - To Follow 

5 Performance Monitoring 7 - 14

6 Setting the Work Programme 19/20 and approval 
of Task Group 

15 - 48

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.

Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.

Access information for the Civic Centre
 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line)
 Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First
[...]
ating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
30 APRIL 2019
(7.15 pm - 10.15 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Laxmi Attawar (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Stan Anderson, 
Councillor Ben Butler, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Russell Makin and Councillor Anthony Fairclough

Jason Andrews (Environmental Health Pollution Manager), Anita 
Cacchioli, Paul Evans (Assistant Director of Corporate 
Governance), Anthony Hopkins (Head of Library, Heritage and 
Adult Education Services), Chris Lee (Director of Environment 
and Regeneration) and James McGinlay (Assistant Director for 
Sustainable Communities)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies for absence were received 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

4 ACCESSIBILITY OF LOCAL STATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

The Panel welcomed Rory Jee, Route Enhancements Manager for Network Rail.

 The key challenge is funding. Network Rail are open for business and keen to help Merton 
develop solutions to rail-focussed accessibility issues that have been identified.

 The Department for Transport offered 300m funding across the country. The shortlist is 
developed using 5 or 6 key metrics, including foot fall, location proximity to schools and 
hospitals etc. 

 There has been no feedback from DfT yet on how those metrics impacted the final list.

 Some stations have no easy solutions, whereas some can be improved with three or four 
smaller funding streams. There are minor and mid-tier accessibility improvements that can 
be looked at also. 

 Responsibility for lifts differs between Network Rail and South West Trains – will check re; 
Wimbledon.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The Assistant Director of Sustainable Communities, added; 
Merton do have a dialogue with TFL and would be very keen to engage with Network Rail.
The third Local Implementation Plan was consulted on from 12th March to 1st April and will proceed 
to Cabinet in June, before sending to TFL for their approval on 28th June. 

The Chair asked if it would be useful for the LIP to come to Panel.
JM – Cabinet will take feedback in June but I can return to brief the Panel on the plan.

JM agreed the consultation results would be circulated for comment. 

RESOLVED
“The Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel welcomes this opportunity to raise 
issues about the need to improve accessibility in the borough and welcomes the attempt by Officers 
to access funding to address the work required at Raynes Park and Motspur Park stations. The Panel 
request that they should receive additional evidence from Officers at the 27 June Sustainable 
Communities Overview and S
[...]
equire a permit as it is not being used. 

 As a Council, we were not aware the horizontal silo, which was being used, existed until the 
dust emission incident occurred last year and the site was subsequently inspected. Cappagh 
were advised to apply for a permit and immediately did so. 

 The council, as a regulator, will support compliance with regulations as opposed to enforcing 
historical action. 

 Examples of matters that may justify refusal of a permit would be – a history of complaints, 
incidents, emissions and the site not being operated or managed properly. 

 The dust emission incident was a one off and of a short duration. Cappagh have taken steps 
to manage the disused silo which is now gated and locked. If conditions of the permit for the 
used silo are broken, the Council can take enforcement action. 

 Officers will generally check and monitor permitted sites once or twice a year. If a complaint 
is received, we will inspect straight away. 

 New information would need to be submitted in order to review the current permit. 

 With regards to the wording of the permit, we have taken legal advice and the permit has 
been correctly applied. 

RESOLVED - The Director of Environment and Regeneration agreed that the current process for 
approving environmental permits will be reviewed and the options for oversight explored to ensure 
public transparency. 

6 MERTON ADULT EDUCATION (Agenda Item 6)

The Head of Library, Heritage & Adult Education Services summarised the report and asked the Panel 
for any questions. 

We are well prepared for Ofsted, we are in an unusual position in that we may be inspected under 
either the old or new framework that will start in September 2019. 

A self-assessment report is produced annually that provides a greater level of detail on service 
performance. Performance shows an upward trend in most areas including learner and enrolment 
numbers although overall retention was down and actions have been put into place to im
[...]
 
relevant officers to take this work forward by producing a report/action plan. 

10 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 10)

The Performance Monitoring Lead raised the following indicators: 

Parking
 SP493 – Number of London tribunal cases won - below target.

Discussion with the Principal Performance Officer revealed this figure is completely driven by London 
Tribunals so they decide which cases to deal with. This measure is removed for next year and will 
focus on % won rather than numbers.

Page 4



5

Regulatory Services
 SP041 – Service requests replied to within 5 working days – down.

FOI requests and complaints are included within this measure so the figure is distorted and not a true 
reflection. 

Street cleanliness
 CRP048 / SP455 – % of sites surveys deemed below standard much higher than target
 SP454 - % of fly-tips removed within 24 hours is much lower than target

The Director of Environment and Regeneration explained there is a technical problem with the Veolia 
Echo system and some vehicles don’t have the ability to record at all so the figure is underestimated.

11 TOPIC SUGGESTIONS 2019/20 (Agenda Item 11)

Panel agreed to add the Local Implementation Plan to the June agenda. Other items included will be 
performance monitoring and the work programme for the municipal year. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Dept. PI Code & Description Polarity 
Apr 2019 

YTD  
Result 

Annual YTD 
Target 

YTD 
Status Value Target Status Short 

Trend 
Long 
Trend 

Housing Needs 
& Enabling 

CRP 061 / SP 036 No. of households in 
temporary accommodation (Monthly) Low 178 230    178 230   

Housing Needs 
& Enabling 

CRP 062 / SP 035 No. of homelessness 
preventions (Monthly) High 57 38    86 75  

Housing Needs 
& Enabling 

SP 037 Highest No. of families in Bed and 
Breakfast accommodation during the year 
(Monthly) 

Low 6 10    5 10  

Housing Needs 
& Enabling 

SP 038 Highest No. of adults in Bed and 
Breakfast accommodation (M
[...]
Cabinet Member(s) and to provide input as required; 
and

 to work to promote improvements in the scrutiny of air 
quality plans and activity within the Council.”

This is a broad issue which crosses over with multiple other 
topics, E.g. monitoring the implementation of the diesel levy 
to assess whether the policy is beginning to have an impact 
on desired outcomes. Also the Panel awaits the results of 
the public consultation on the proposals outlined in the 
Public health, air quality and sustainable transport – a 
strategic approach to parking charges 2 report. 

Page 26



13

At its Feb 2019 meeting the Panel recommended that the Air 
Quality Task Group return in a year’s time.

Scrutiny type Performance monitoring

Timing 25 February 2020 (monitoring performance against the Air 
Quality Action Plan and the implementation of the task group 
recommendations).

Expert(s) 15.1.1. The Local Air Quality Management Helpdesk (set 
up on behalf of DEFRA) could attend with 
information and guidance on implementing Air 
Quality Action Plans for improvement of local air 
quality and answer Members questions on air 
quality monitoring, modelling and emissions. 

BUDGET/BUSINESS PLANNING
Who suggested it? This is a standing, annually returning item.

Summary Members are asked to consider all aspects of the budget that 
relate to the appropriate elements of the departmental budgets 
for Community & Housing and Environment & Regeneration.  
This can include:

 Amendments to previously agreed savings;
 New departmental saving proposals;
 Budget growth proposals;
 The resulting impact on the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy; and
 Relevant service plans.

Scrutiny type Pre-decision scrutiny

Timing This takes place in two rounds; Possibly 30 October 2019 and 
8 January 2020

Guidance Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, will provide 
training before the first meeting giving a detailed guide to the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  All members are 
encouraged to at
[...]
issue on which to engage 
with local residents with Panel members promoting the 
session through their Twitter accounts. 

Members will need to determine if one session in the 
municipal year is sufficient or if Clarion should be invited to 
attend at least twice in this year.  This would allow repairs to 
existing stock and plans for regeneration to be taken 
separately, leading to a stronger focus in each session.

Scrutiny type Performance monitoring of an external provider

Page 28



15

Guest(s) Representatives from Clarion Housing Group. 

Visit To look at the proposed regeneration sites

DIESEL LEVY IMPLEMENTATION
Who suggested 
it?

This is a continuation of the Panel’s previous work on the 
diesel levy 

Summary A levy charge for all diesel vehicles that have a Resident, 
Business or Trade parking permit has been implemented.  
The objective of the scheme is to improve local air quality 
and consequently improve health outcomes.  During the 
2018/19 municipal year, the Sustainable Communities Panel 
undertook pre-decision scrutiny of review of the levy.

The Panel’s on-going involvement will be to monitor the 
implementation and consider whether there is evidence to 
demonstrate that the policy is beginning to have an impact 
on desired outcomes.  

Scrutiny type Executive oversight/performance monitoring

Timing (Seek suggestion from Members)

ECONOMY
Who suggested 
it?

Members and Community Groups through the topic 
suggestion process.

Summary Future funding relies on a buoyant and thriving local 
business community, it also makes for a more pleasant 
borough in which to live and work.  What more can the 
council do to encourage businesses to come to and grow 
within the borough? 
Managing the council’s estate
Review the selling off of land - The Council owns lands, and 
has been disposing of these over the years, by selling the 
Freeholds. This short-term approach results in an immediate 
capital receipt, but the Council then has no further income 
fr
[...]
to Section 21 Notices. The Government has announced 
it will launch further consultation on this issue.

Additionally, there has been a call from a member to look at 
how we can enforce private and commercial landlords to 
maintain the exterior of their properties to improve visual 
appeal of high streets.

Scrutiny type Scrutiny review, Update reports

Expert(s) Housing Needs Officers

LIBRARY AND HERITAGE SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT
Who suggested 
it?

This is a standing item

Summary The Panel will take its usual annual report on library and 
heritage services.  This provides the Panel with the 
opportunity to review progress made with the service in the 
last financial year, examine performance and discuss key 
projects. 

Scrutiny type Executive oversight/performance monitoring

Timing To occur a full year after the last report was received by the 
Panel (March 2020)

LONDON BOROUGH OF CULTURE
Who suggested 
it?

Members of the Community and Housing Departmental 
Management Team 

Summary Officers have suggested providing another update report on 
the borough of culture progress during this municipal year. 

Scrutiny type Performance monitoring.

LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN
Who suggested The Panel agreed they wished to receive a briefing after 

accessibility at local stations was discussed at the 30 April 

Page 34



21

it? meeting. 

Summary Following the failed bid to secure funding for step free 
access at Raynes Park and Motspur Park stations, what 
further action is being explored within the Local 
Implementation Plan to address how we will improve access 
for all residents and deliver on the Mayors Transport 
Strategy outcomes.

Scrutiny type Executive oversight

Timing 27 June 2019

Expert(s) Representatives from TFL, South West Trains and Network 
Rail. 

MERTON ADULT EDUCATION ANNUAL REPORT
Who suggested 
it?

This is a standing item. 

Summary Members will need to determine whether the usual annual 
report/update will be sufficient to allow it to monitor progress 
against any issues identified by Ofsted.  

Scrutiny type Executive oversight/performance monitoring

Timing To occur a full year after the last report was received by the 
Panel (March 2020)

PARKING
Who suggested it? Members of the Environment & Regeneration Departmental 

Management Team, Members and residents through the topic 
suggestion process.  

Summary This is a broad area of interest which potentially warrants 
more than one agenda item on the Panel’s work programme:

Controlled Parking Zones – Residents have a variety of 
frustrations with controlled parking zones in the borough 
including;

 It is becoming increasingly difficult to park near their 
houses in a CPZ. 

 CPZ’s are increasing steadily
 The conversion of Green Lane and Central Road to 

CPZ's. Parking on the Haig Housing South Morden 
estate is controlled and limited, leaving some residents 
and their guests having to park on the roads nearby.

 Parking restrictions of 10-4pm do not deter commuter 
parking but 10-11am would benefit residents who could 

Page 35



22

then park outside their house for most of the day.

Cashless parking - Members requested the Panel receive an 
implementation update.

Diesel Levy - The Panel wish to monitor the implementation of 
the diesel levy to assess whether the policy is beginning to 
have an impact on desired outcomes.

Parking charges review - The Panel resolved to welcome the 
review of Parking Charges planned 6-12 months after 
implementation of the new charges and recommended that 
the Panel also has an opportunity to carry out pre-decision 
scrutiny of the findings. (

Scrutiny type Potentially executive oversight, performance management and 
pre-decision scrutiny

Timing 17 March 2020

Guest(s) This is dependent on the topics selected.

PERFORMANCE MONITORING
Who suggested 
it?

This is a standing item, taken at every meeting.

Summary The performance report features a range of key performance 
indicators from the Environment & Regenerat
[...]
4

Notes of the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel topic selection 
meeting on 20 May 2019.

Attendees: 
Councillors: Natasha Irons (Chair), Daniel Holden (Vice Chair), Aidan Mundy, Owen 
Pritchard, Anthony Fairclough. 
Officers: John Bosley (Interim Assistant Director- Public Space), Cathryn James (Interim 
Assistant Director - Public Protection), Steve Langley (Head of Housing Needs), James 
McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities), Chris Lee (Director 
Environment and Regeneration), Rosie Mckeever (Scrutiny Officer)

THEMES
The Chair proposed the idea of theming the meetings under their broader subject 
umbrellas to allow all linked topics to come to the Panel at the same time. This will 
encourage more flow to the meetings and allow more cross topic discussion. The five 
themes are; 

AIR QUALITY

Air Quality
AGREED to take an update report on the implementation of the Air Quality Action Plan 
and the recommendations of the air quality task group.

Diesel Levy Implementation
AGREED to take review of the levy after Autumn Cabinet, at the Director’s suggestion.

Local Implementation Plan
AGREED to take a briefing on the third Local Implementation Plan. 

Parking Charges review
As a starting point, it was AGREED to take an update report on the implementation of 
cashless parking and undertake a possible review of the parking charges six months after 
implementation. 

Sustainable Travel
AGREED to include updates on electric cars and promoting a greater focus on sustainable 
travel, cycle ways, e-bikes, bicycle storage and other active travel measures.

CULTURE

Library and Heritage Service Annual Report
AGREED to take this item as usual with an update report.

London Borough of Culture
AGREED to take an update report. 

Merton Adult Education Annual Report
AGREED to take the usual update report.

Page 43



30

Cabinet Member priorities
AGREED to invite Cabinet Members to the Panel to ask them to provide a short update on 
their pr
[...]
ED to take an update item on the operation of this team and development of the fly 
tipping strategy.

Waste, Recycling and Street Cleaning
AGREED that there should be updates on the performance and Veolia invited to the 
meetings. 

STANDING ITEMS

Performance monitoring
AGREED to retain this as a standing item.  It was highlighted that the Panel has previously 
benefited from having a member designated as performance monitoring lead.  The Panel 
is required to agree annually whether or not to retain this post and to make a suitable 
appointment if retained. The Panel would also like to consider whether the metrics need to 
be reviewed.

Budget/Business Planning
AGREED to continue to consider the budget and business plan and to make full use of the 
two stages in November and January

ADDITIONAL ITEMS

Work programme
AGREED to retain this as a standing item at the end of every meeting. 

Task Group suggestions
 Economy. Promoting community wealth through local procurement.
 Fly tipping – Environmental Enforcement strategy.

Page 45



32

Appendix 5

Task group options as identified at the workshop on 20 May 2019

Environmental Enforcement: Fly tipping strategy
Fly-tipping, as defined by the House of Commons Library, is "the illegal disposal of 
household, industrial, commercial or other 'controlled' waste without a waste management 
licence". There is high local/social media interest in this subject with growing demand from 
residents to improve street cleaning.
The Scrutiny Officer has consulted with the Interim Assistant Director for Public Space and 
the fly tipping strategy is currently being reviewed. The Communications team are actively 
involved in identifying the best ways to communicate, not just individual resident 
responsibilities for managing their own waste, but also how they can assist in identifying 
perpetrators, as well as promoting what the Enforcement Team do and the consequences 
of fly tipping in terms of action that has been/will be taken ag
[...]
-of-shopping-local-vs-shopping-online/

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Performance Monitoring
	SCOSC May 2019 Performance Report

	6 Setting the Work Programme 19/20 and approval of Task Group



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
27 JUNE 2019
(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Natasha Irons (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Owen Pritchard and Councillor Geraldine Stanford

Jason Andrews (Environmental Health Pollution Manager), 
Cathryn James (Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection), 
Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), Ben 
Stephens (Head of Parking Services) and Dr Dagmar Zeuner 
(Director, Public Health)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Mundy (with Cllr Fraser substituting).

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.

Matters arising:

1. Local Implementation Plan moved to 8 January 2020.

2. The Director of Environment and Regeneration updated the Panel that the revised proposal 
for agreeing environmental permits is with the legal department for their input.  

4 PARKING CONSULTATION (Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Environment and Regeneration introduced the report. There were 
over 3000 responses to the consultation and the issues raised have been reflected 
upon and influenced changes. 

At the invitation of the Chair, residents shared their thoughts on the proposals.  

Sara Sharp: The scheme deems the health in the west of the borough is more important than the 
east. No extra public transport provision or cycling infrastructure. Doesn’t make sense to increase 
charges on one side of the borough but not on the other if you want air quality to improve. There is 
more that could be done. Stop the school application on one other boroughs most toxic air sites, air 
quality monitoring, scrap Christmas car parking, ensure TfL clean up the bus fleet, better anti idling 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

campaign, include AQ measures in planning applications, address that 50% of free permits belong to 
council workers.  

Jamie Attle: Proposed charges are too high - ½ day parking increasing from £1.50 to £3.50 is a 133% 
rise. It’s a win/win for the Council but residents will suffer. It will have a negative impact on selling 
properties. A public meeting should be organised to hear resident’s views. 
Transparency is needed with regards to how much it costs for parking administration as the charges 
should only cover the Council’s expenses. 

Helen Clark Bell: LOVE Wimbledon fully support Air Quality proposals but this parking proposal does 
not have any measurable objectives in improving Air Quality. The only town centre change has been 
that of St Georges Road and Queens Road. The 20 minute free bays are monopolised by food delivery 
bikes. Electric Vehicle charging points are not mentioned, neither is impact of the ULEZ.
The Councils’ anti-idling campaign is weak. Dock less bikes are repeatedly dumped in the town 
centre. 

Eve Cohen: I fully support any initiative that will improve air quality but the increase in residents 
parking permit charges will not do this. Only those in a CPZ and parking on street are affected by 
residents parking permits. It will not reduce cars in other areas or with off street parking.
The council is sending out a mixed message - Car park charges are being increased during the day but 
remaining at a low fixed fee for the evening. Does the council want people to reduce vehicle usage 
and improve air quality or not? Charges should be based on the level of vehicle emissions. 
How does this policy tackle vehicle pollution when it is not tackling the through traffic including 
buses which causes much of the pollution across the whole borough? The walking and cycling 
experience needs to be made easier and better. Secure cycle parking is needed.
The anti-idling campaign needs to be ramped up. Those that truly need their cars for work e.g. 
electricians, plumbers, gas persons, nurses, doctors etc. should have some concession made until 
such a time as they can afford to change their vehicles to less polluting models.

Cllr Nigel Benbow: Highly unpopular decision. No evidence that this scheme will improve our air 
quality. The proposal doubles the amount we pay for parking permits in Wimbledon, but the 
Mitcham and Morden side of the borough have lesser charges. Some parts of the borough do not 
have CPZ’s so residents there will not be paying anything at all. Many people need their cars for 
commuting or seeing family and friends. The Council wants to encourage visitors to Merton, but the 
ridiculous charges will have an impact on this. 
The Director of Environment and Regeneration thanked the speakers for their useful comments and 
explained that charges will help the Council to invest in complementary measures to support this.

In response to Members questions, the Director of Public Health, the Director of Environment and 
Regeneration and the Environmental Health Pollution Manager replied with the following points; 

 There is a divide between life expectancy in the east and west of the borough. East Merton 
wards (Figges Marsh, Cricket Green) have the highest mortality and illness figures. 

 Major high streets are the most polluted.
 Mitcham has a reading of 63.7. Alongside increasing parking charges, the Council is investing 

in cycling infrastructure and improving the quality of Mitcham Fair Green.
 Air quality statistics across London and locally, ownership of vehicles, use of car parks and 

the modal shift to using public transport will be the key indicators used to judge success of 
the strategy. 

 Carer permits are available.



3

 With regards to staff parking permits, we recognise that we are a big user of motor vehicles. 
We are reviewing this. There are some contractual issues but we hope to have the review 
concluded within the next six months.

 CIL bids will be coming to Cabinet in the near future, which does include tree planting. 

Councillor Daniel Holden raised a motion that recommended to Cabinet that this panel does not 
believe that the substance of the report has changed substantially or materially since January, 
therefore we recommend that Cabinet scraps their plans to implement the parking tax. . This was 
seconded by Councillor David Dean and moved to a vote. Three voted in favour, five against. Motion 
fell.
 
Councillor Daniel Holden raised a motion that the panel recommends to Cabinet that council officers 
proactively work with TfL and other partners to clean up the bus fleet as per the February Council 
motion, and consider an aggressive tree planting strategy to help mitigate emissions in areas with 
poor air quality, the panel also recommend a more extensive roll out of electric charging points, and 
that the council undertakes a promotional campaign to encourage residents to switch to electric 
vehicles. This panel therefore concludes that until these action are under taken it does not 
recommend the implementation of the parking tax. This was seconded by Councillor David Dean and 
moved to a vote. Three voted in favour, five against. Motion fell.

A panel member proposed the panel recommends to Cabinet that the Council carry out further 
consultation with specific equality organisations, disability groups and individuals with protected 
characteristics. This was seconded by another panel member and moved to a vote. Three voted in 
favour, five against. Motion fell.

RESOLVED

Panel resolved (eight votes for, none against) to make the following reference to Cabinet;  

The Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel welcomes this 
opportunity to comment on the proposals and on the results of the public 
consultation.  The Panel would like contribute additional thoughts/raise issues for 
consideration prior to a final decision being made by Cabinet.

1. The Panel requested that Cabinet should receive additional evidence to demonstrate 
how public transport accessibility issues will be addressed and improvements 
achieved.

The EIA action plan relies heavily on the uptake of the blue badge scheme, but with a 
10.7% of the Merton population over 65 years of age and a further 1.7% over 85, it is 
not only the disabled population (10.8%) that will be affected by the increase in 
charges. How will the elderly population that cannot apply for a blue badge be 
supported in using sustainable travel/public transport as an alternative to owning a 
car? Are car clubs a suitable option? 
In light of the ‘Access for all’ funding not being granted, a number of Merton’s 
stations remain without step free access. The action plan refers to working with TfL 
but there are no substantive plans mentioned. 

EIA action plan quote “Access improvements to public transport 
infrastructure… Respondents to the survey recorded comments regarding 



4

accessibility issues in relation to public transport… The Council works closely 
with TfL and Network Rail to ensure that the Highway infrastructure 
accommodates the efficiency of public transport services. This includes 
accessibility”. 

2. The Panel also reiterated their original request of 14 January 2019 that Cabinet 
should receive additional evidence to demonstrate that increasing parking charges 
results in a decrease in traffic, and on the link between higher costs for high polluting 
cars and changing the behaviour of drivers. To date, has this evidence been supplied? 

3. The Panel welcomes the review planned 6-12 months after implementation of the 
new charges and recommends that the Panel has an opportunity to carry out pre-
decision scrutiny of the findings of this review. However, a clearer outline of what 
measurements will be used to track the success? I.e. an increase in permits for 
electric cars, a fall in overall applications for standard resident permits, increase in 
cycle usage, air quality improvements? 

4. The Panel recommends and encourages Officers to investigate alternative options to 
improve air quality and take a more proactive approach in terms of sustainable travel

For example, Waltham Forest and Kingston, who have upgraded their streets 
and road networks to help tackle key issues surrounding road safety, air 
quality, public health and ease the burden on the public transport network.

o Waltham Forest’s Mini Holland cycling infrastructure 
https://www.enjoywalthamforest.co.uk/about-mini-holland/

o Kingston Go Cycle 
https://www.kingston.gov.uk/info/200382/go/1258/go_developments

5 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 5)

Councillor Ben Butler was appointed as Performance Monitoring Lead. 

The Director of Environment and Regeneration addressed key points; 

 Veolia have sourced additional vehicles and staff to address the volume of fly tips. Not all the 
new vehicles have the I.T system installed so there is under reporting in terms of those 
collected in less than 24 hours. 

 We are finalising a planning enforcement action plan with additional resources to address 
the backlog of cases. 

The Panel would like to see longitudinal analysis added to the performance data to follow long term 
trends as a Panel. 

https://www.enjoywalthamforest.co.uk/about-mini-holland/
https://www.kingston.gov.uk/info/200382/go/1258/go_developments


5

A Panel Member asked if we could produce data that matches that of LG inform? This would 
allow us to compare our data with other Boroughs. 

ACTION: Scrutiny Officer to discuss with Performance Team.

6 SETTING THE WORK PROGRAMME 19/20 AND APPROVAL OF TASK 
GROUP (Agenda Item 6)

The Chair thanked those that attended the topic workshops on 20 May.

Work programme 19/20 was agreed.

The panel debated which task group to undertake. Majority felt that scrutinising Veolia and the new 
fly tipping strategy plus a task group on this subject would lead to a duplication of work. Therefore 
with six voting in favour and two against, the Panel has set up an Economy task group to look at how 
we can promote community wealth in Merton through local procurement. The task group will 
consider how procurement behaviour can be changed and how anchor institutions, such as the 
council, police, colleges, housing associations, can be encouraged to buy the goods and services they 
need from local businesses wherever possible. The Panel appointed Councillors Owen Pritchard, Ben 
Butler and Natasha Irons to this task group. An invitation will be extended to all members.


